described immovable property mortgaged to the Secured Creditor, the physical possession of which has been taken 
by the Authorized Officer of Alchemist Asset Reconstruction Company Limited ("Alchemist ARC"), the secured 
creditor, will be sold on “As is where is’, “Asis whatis’, and “Whatever there is” basis for recovery of Rs.10,63,27,142/- 
(Rupees Ten Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty-Two Only) as on 31.08.2024 
together with further interest and incidental expenses, costs, charges etc. due to the Alchemist ARC from Sivakumar 
Spinning Mills Pvt. Ltd (hereinafter referred to as “Borrower’) and Shn K.V.R. Kousigan and Shri K. Vee. Rajenthiran

[...]

day of September of the year 2024. 

The Borrower Guarantors and/or Mortgagors in particular and the public in 

general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with 

the property will be subject to the charge of JMFARC for an amount of 

Rs.28,91,22,342.98 (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Ninety One Lakhs Twenty Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two and Paisa Ninety Eight Only) as on 

September 13th, 2024 with further interest thereon at contractual rates till 

realization, along with future cost and other expenses/charges. 

The Borrower, Guarantors and/or Mortgagors attention is invited to provisions of